Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please contact:
Gary Marson, Democratic Services Team Leader
Tel: 0208 547 5021/email: gary.marson@kingston.gov.uk
Published on 18 March 2019

Community Engagement Committee
Date:

Tuesday 26 March 2019

Time:

7:30 pm

Place:

Guildhall, Kingston-upon-Thames

Members of the Committee
Councillor Jon Tolley (Chair), Councillor Liz Green (Vice Chair), Councillor Olivia
Boult, Councillor Kevin Davis, Councillor Lorraine Dunstone, Councillor Mark
Durrant, Councillor Ian George, Councillor Dennis Goodship, Councillor Caroline
Kerr, Councillor Katrina Lidbetter and Councillor John Sweeney

Everyone is welcome to attend the meeting
This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by scanning the QR
code with your smartphone.

2

AGENDA
1.

Public Questions
A period of up to 30 minutes for public questions on matters relevant to the
Committee’s remit which are not related to items featuring on the agenda. Advance
notice of questions is preferred but not essential.

2.

Apologies for Absence and Attendance of Substitute Members

3.

Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any other
non pecuniary interests (personal interests) relevant to items on the agenda

4.

Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 February 2019.

5.

Customer Service Improvement Plan and Customer Access
Appendix A
Strategy
To provide an update to the Committee on progress with implementing the
Customer Access Strategy.

6.

Statement of Community Involvement
Appendix B
To authorise consultation on the revised draft Statement of Community Involvement
which explains how the Council will involve residents and other interested parties in
producing planning policy and guidance documents and determining planning
applications.

7.

Kingston BID 4 - Ballot
Appendix C
To approve the commencement of the ballot process for
[...]
Communities

Purpose
To provide an update to the Community Engagement Committee on progress with
implementing the Customer Access Strategy.
Recommendation that work to improve the Council’s responsiveness to the community through the
implementation of the Customer Access Strategy be endorsed, including:
● improving the Council’s website www.kingston.gov.uk through co-design with
residents, businesses, partners, Members and colleagues.
● redesigning services end to end to ensure to improve responsiveness through all
channels including face to face, phone, website and through social media
including Contact Kingston.
● focusing on performance to ensure we deliver a consistent service to the
community we serve.
Benefits to the Community:
Improving outcomes for the community through enabling the Council to respond more
effectively to increased demand for services with reduced resources.

Key Points
1.

On September 19 2018 the Community Engagement Committee approved a joint
Customer Access Strategy between the Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
and the London Borough of Sutton and subsequently approved a joint Digital
Strategy on 20 November 2018. The strategies set out the opportunities for us to
improve our responsiveness to the communities we serve through digital
transformation, increasing online self service and redesigning services to ensure we
manage expectations upfront and close the loop with a clear outcome. The
strategies do not set out a one size fits all approach and emphasise the importance
of retaining choice and flexibility in contacting the council and delivering a
consistent service through face to face, phone, website and social media channels.

2.

Working with communities to co-design services to meet needs will be essential for
us to respond to the challenges of increased demand with reduced resources
ensuring we are financially sustainable. Following adoption of the Customer
Access Strategy work to bring about this change through a number of key projects
and workstreams:

Culture and Behaviours:
3.

Our new Customer Access Strategy and Digital Strategy set out our approach to
developing the enabling culture and behaviours to deliver effective digital

A2
transformation. During 2019 work is underway to engage communities, councillors
and colleagues in the implementation of the strategies.

4.

Both strategies align with the delivery of the draft corporate plan priorities and our
ambition to ensure that we are a sustainable, responsible and engaging council that
works in the best interests of Kingston’s residents and businesses.

5.

We are developing our approach to learning from complaints and feedback through
providing training to colleagues on restorative practice and focusing on early
resolution of concerns. New corporate and social care complaints procedures were
adopted in December 2018 and the council has received positive feedback from the
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman regarding the proactive approach
taken to responding to concerns raised in the previous year.

Website Redesign:
6.

A project is underway to redesign www.kingston.gov.uk to improve the quality of our
online information and make it easy for residents to find what they are looking for.
Funding is in place to deliver this project by December 2019 and it will include:
● Engagement with communities, councillors and colleagues
● Google analytics analysis and search optimisation to promote frequently
accessed content
● Accessibility enhancements to comply with new directives
● Empower colleagues to own shop window and see the benefits of digital self
service
● Redesign of home page and category pages to improve the customer
journey
● Build in flexible templates that meet the needs of an evolving LA looking to
embrace commercialism
● Social media referrals to increase promotion of relevant content

7.

Engagement events are scheduled during Q1 2018/19 to co-design our new
website with volunteers. These events will take place across the borough and are
open to all. The team are also keen to attend other groups in the community such
as residents associations who are happy to work with us on the codesign. Further
information can be found on our website (link).

Digital Inclusion:
8.

A digital inclusion project is currently underway, working with our partners including
the community sector to map current digital inclusion activity and support across the
borough and develop a plan to build relationships and strengthen community
engagement, enhance and promote digital inclusion and improve outcomes and
access for residents. Partners involved in the project include Superhighways,
Cambridge Road Estate Residents Association, One Norbiton and volunteer
residents. The project is on track and due to complete in November 2019.

Digital Platform:
9.

Currently we have complex systems in place which are costly to maintain and
develop and impact on customer journey and experience.

A3
During 2018 following research to identify the gaps in our current provision, the
councils carried out an extensive commissioning exercise to select a new digital
platform and awarded a contract to Firmstep on 30 January 2019.

10.

11.

The objectives of the digital platform project are to:
● Enable customers to report, pay, book and apply online and have a
consistent experience across all services.
● Enable us to effectively support customers in person or over the phone.
● Reduce costs and increase efficiency

12.

Phase 1 of the digital platform is due to be delivered in Q1 2019/20, which will give
us the basic platform infrastructure. Then we will have the ability to be able to
report issues and take payments with plans in place to move digital services to the
new platform over the next 12-24 months.

Service Redesign:
13.

Redesigning services to take a ‘digital first’ approach and focus on delivering
improved outcomes at reduced costs, developing clarity on quality and timescales
to manage expectations effectively.

14.

Following work to prioritise areas for review services with the greatest financial and
service improvement opportunities were identified. Redesign work is currently
focused on Adult Social Care and opportunities to support independence. All
service areas will be programmed for review over the next 12-24 months.

Councillor Casework:
15.

A project is underway to improve our responsiveness to councillor casework
through:
● Providing clear guidance to councillors on reporting arrangements and
timescales for responses
● Identifying opportunities to proactively provide information to councillors and
reduce the volume of enquiries received
● Identifying areas of opportunity to support colleagues with improving speed
and quality of response to councillor and reviewing resources in place to
respond to enquiries across the organisation
● pilot a casework management system to provide councillors with a digital
solution to manage their casework the system is on track to launch in
February 2019 and will be evaluated in September 2019.

Background papers:
-

Customer Access Strategy
Digital Strategy

held by author of report - Rebecca Peck, Head of Customer Experience, email
rebecca.peck@kingston.gov.uk
.

Community Engagement Committee

B1

Appendix B

26 March 2019
Statement of Community Involvement
Report by Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and Infrastructure

Purpose
To authorise consultation on the revised draft Statement of Community Involvement
which explains how the Council will involve residents and other interested parties in
producing planning policy and guidance documents and determining planning
applications.
Recommendation that 1. Authority be granted for a public consultation for a period of four weeks on the
revised draft Statement of Community Involvement at Annex 1.
2. prior to consultation, the Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and
Infrastructure, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Resident
Engagement, Planning Policy & Culture and Heritage and the Chair of the
Development Control Committee and the relevant Opposition spokespeople, be
given delegated authority to make minor amendments to the revised Statement
of Community Involvement.
Benefits to the Community:
The Statement of Community Involvement will explain how the council will engage with
the community when producing the Local Plan and determining planning applications.

Key Points
A.

This report seeks authorisation to publicly consult on the revised Statement of
Community Involvement (SCI).

B.

The revised SCI updates the Council’s existing SCI, which was adopted in January
2007 as well as the previous draft version which was consulted upon in 2016.

C.

The SCI sets out how the Council will involve residents and other interested parties
in planning matters, including planning applications and the development of
planning policy and guidance.

D.

The document sets out how the Council will meet the statutory requirements for
community engagement. It provides a flexible and lasting framework for delivering
high quality engagement in the borough.

E.

It is proposed that the Council will consult on the revised SCI in advance of
undertaking public consultation on the Early Engagement for the new Local Plan.

Context

B2

1.

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local planning
authorities to produce a SCI. The document sets out how the council will engage
the local community and other interested parties in the formulation of the Local Plan
and determination of planning applications. Once adopted, the SCI will be made
available on the council’s website.

2.

The current SCI was published by the council in January 2007. An updated SCI was
presented at Growth Committee in June 2016, where authority was granted for
public consultation on the draft document. The public consultation was undertaken
during the summer of 2016, which resulted in a number of changes; these are
outlined below in paragraphs 7 to 18.

3.

The 2007
[...]
ation to planning applications
and when preparing new planning policy and guidance. The document sets out how
the Council will meet the statutory requirements for community engagement.

Risk Assessment
26.

B5

The SCI of 2007 required updating because it pre-dates, for example, Regulation 18
of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012,
which sets out specific bodies or persons that the local planning authority must
notify and invite representations from in developing its Local Plan. It also pre-dates
the Localism Act 2011 which includes a duty to co-operate with other authorities on
strategic cross-boundary issues.

Equalities Impact Assessment
27.

Equality issues have been taken into account in the SCI and work towards
eliminating discrimination. The SCI sets out the key equalities issues and the
proposed strategies to ensure we engage effectively with protected characteristic
groups.

Health Implications
28.

This document sets out how the borough plan to engage communities with regards
to planning decisions and plan-making, both of which seek to improve the health
and wellbeing of our borough population.

Road Network Implications
29.

The SCI does not propose any impacts to the road network in the borough.

Environmental & Air Quality Implications
30.

The SCI does not propose any impacts to the environment or give rise to any air
quality implications in the borough.

Annexes
● Annex 1: Draft Statement of Community Involvement for Public Consultation
● Annex 2: Planning Charter
Background papers
● Kingston’s Core Strategy (2012) Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames
● Town and Country Planning Act 1990
● Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
Held by author/other - Lisa Fairmaner
Author of report - Lisa Fairmaner, Corporate Head of Planning, 020 8547 4706

B6

ANNEX 1

Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
Local Plan
Consultation Draft Statement of Community Involvement
How we will involve you in planning matters
March 2019

[...]
eighbours and consultees of applications in a timely manner and in accordance with Table 1 above.
● Seek to ensure that the application documentation and plans are made available through our website.
● Consider running a re-consultation exercise to alert interested parties when changes or amendments are made to application
which could affect matters raised in the consultation period.

4.3

Please note: We do not have the capacity individually acknowledge or respond to the significant numbers of comments we receive on
planning applications. Our commitment is that all the comments received will be summarised and included within the planning case
officer’s report. The report will investigate each of these points and provide a narrative to explain how they have been taken into
account in the assessment made of the planning application.

B37

4.2

C1

Appendix C

Community Engagement Committee
26 March 2019
Kingston Business Improvement District (BID) Ballot Election
Report by Director of Growth

Purpose
To approve the commencement of the ballot process for Kingston First (Business
Improvement District 4).
Recommendation that 1. The Kingston First (BID 4) ballot process commence and the Returning Officer
appoint the Electoral Reform Services to make ballot arrangements; and
2. The Director of Growth, in consultation with the Leader and relevant opposition
spokesperson, be given delegated authority to vote ‘yes’ in the Kingston First (BID
4) ballot process subject to the ballot offer being satisfactory.
Benefits to the Community:
The establishment of the BID has been a key part of ensuring the Town Centre remains
a vibrant and economically prosperous part of the borough. It benefits the community by
providing safer, cleaner and accessible streets; enhancing the customer/visitor
experience; and driving higher footfall in Kingston town centre.

Key Points
A.

This report seeks authorisation for the Director of Growth, in consultation with the
Leader and relevant opposition spokesperson, to be given delegated authority to
commence the Kingston BID 4 ballot process. This will set in motion the following
next steps:
1. The Committee approve the council’s Returning officer (Ballot Holder) to make
ballot arrangements upon formal request from Kingston First (BID Proposer) to
hold a ballot.
2. The Committee resolve the council vote ‘yes’ in the ballot with the decision to be
exercised by the Director of Growth, in consultation with the Leader and opposition
spokesperson, and subject to the detail of the final offer from Kingston First being
satisfactory.
3. Draft timeline
Key Dates 2019

Meetings/Actions

12 Feb

BID Renewal Exec Group

25 Feb

Draft Report deadline

C2

March

Complete internal baselining - three areas for agreement

26 March

Community Engagement Committee:
Ballot / approach sign off

Apr-Jun

Discussions with Kingston First: service delivery

27 June

Ballot

June/July

Kingston Town Neighborhood Committee

Autumn 2019

Service agreement(s) sign off

Jan 2020

New BID Term

Context
4. Following a successful ballot the first Business Improvement District for Kingston
Town Centre (and, indeed, the first BID in the country) commenced in January
2005 and concluded in December 2009. The second BID commenced on 1
January 2010 and ran until the end of December 2014. The third BID commenced
on 1 January 2015 and will run until the end of December 2019.
Please see Annex 1 f or the BID map boundary.
5. Officers have been in discussion with Kingston First for some months to review the
success of BID 3 and to consider options with regard to a fourth BID. Initial
discussions were reported to Kingston First’s Board who have since formally
agreed that the Council should be informed of their wish to start the legal process
for a fourth BID.
6. The current plan is to hold the ballot during May and June 2019 which, subject to a
successful outcome, would enable BID 4 to commence from 1 January 2020.
Further details of the ballot process and timescales are set out later in this report.
Proposal and Options
7. The current legislation states the council is required to make provisions to hold a
ballot for the BID. Under Part 4 of the Local Government Act 2003 (the 2003 Act)
the Council, as the billing authority for its administrative area, may make
arrangements ('BID arrangements') with respect to an area (a BID) comprising all,
or part of the area of the authority. The 2003 Act is supplemented by the Business
Improvement Districts (England) Regulations 2004, as amended, (the Regulations)
which make detailed provision for, amongst other things, holding a ballot and the
procedure for approving to a BID. A BID may only be established where those
entitled to vote approve the BID proposals.
Context
Why should the council should vote ‘yes’ in the Kingston First ballot ?

C3
8. Kingston First are a key partner in the development and delivery of the key
strategic economic and growth priorities for the town centre. The BID company
are currently delivering a range of town centre focused services under contract to
the council. The BID company also provides a strategic partnership framework
which enables the council to engage effectively with a wide range of commercial
interests in the town centre. In recent months the BID have been working with the
council on the following strategic themes/projects: Reimagining Kingston Town
centre; Kingston Town Centre Vision work; and supporting a number of initiatives
around digital connectivity which includes free public WiFi, small cells and the
Internet of Things (IoT). Going forward it is expected that the BID will play an
important role in facilitating businesses’ engagement in the development of
strategic sites within the town centre.

9. The council as a full BID member and rate payer will reserve its final position of
support until the ballot ‘offer’ has been issued and considered by the Director of
Growth in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders and oppositio
[...]
Christmas market and campaign such
that it is now recognised as one of the top Christmas market destinations in
London. They invest in and install the town’s Christmas lights and regional
marketing activity.
Events
16. The company run family events such as ‘Thumbs Up It’s Thursday’, the new
Children’s Literary Festival and Christmas Lights Switch on. Recently, Kingston
First has introduced an ‘outdoor museum’ concept working with Kingston
Museum to commemorate the centenary of the end of World War One.
Sector support
17. The company is a co-founder and partner in the Kingston Business Excellence
Awards, it has most recently introduced promotional guides to support the town’s
independent and evening economy, as well as producing maps and town wide
marketing materials which are used for targeted campaigns.
Online presence
18. The company runs the town’s online channels ‘In Kingston’ with the website
being used more than 10,000 times per month.
Streetscene and Operations
Ranger Response service
19. There is a team of town rangers employed by Kingston First to maintain the
streetscape, and respond to support local businesses and visitors. Kingston
First introduced a new ranger response vehicle to allow rangers to respond
more effectively by using a new green electric-powered vehicle which is small
enough to be permitted access through pedestrian areas. In total, the ranger
response service removed 704 pieces of graffiti, 2,495 posters and flyers and
dealt with 10,000 incidents between January 17 to March 2018.
Attractive town centre
20. Kingston First invests in seasonal displays and additional deep cleansing
programmes, including an array of on-street floral and horticultural enhancements
and 98,000 metres squared pavement deep cleaned. Further information about
Kingston
First’s
achievements
can
be
found
on
their website
(www.kingstonfirst.co.uk).
New Business Plan: Emerging 2020-24 themes

C5

21. Following consultation with members and partners, four key themes will form the
pillars of the new business plan:
● Quality Streets and Spaces/ Enhancing Experiences
● Attracting a nd Promoting
● Supporting and Informing
● Representing and Influencing

Quality Streets and Spaces/Enhancing Experiences
Transforming navigation and connectivity
● Enhance and invest in connections and ease of navigation across the town centre
to improve people’s ability to find and access all areas of the town.
Enhancing the experience – ensuring quality public spaces which are clean
and attractive
● Expand town centre areas and increase regularity of deep cleans.
● Invest in improving quality of streets and public spaces.
● Provide responsive cleansing to public streets and spaces.
Our environment- greener and air quality
● Continue to deliver seasonal planting and quality green infrastructure; invest in
flexible and engaging green spaces or initiatives which support a greener town
centre.
● Work with partners to introduce schemes which contribute to improved air quality.
● Lobby for improved access and connectivity to the town centre.
Markets and Market Place management
● Manage and maintain crucial Kingston space, ensure it adds to the vibrancy of the
town, as well as Kingston’s broader visitor offer whilst making sure it doesn’t
compete with town centre businesses.
● Make the Market plastic free and the most environmentally friendly market in
London.
● Support community events in the space, and provide member opportunities to
promote themselves.
● Work with RBK to develop a strategy for ongoing development of space, market
stalls and the space’s assets.
● Direct additional income made from the space back into town centre, and projects
and service to support all businesses.
Attracting and Promoting
●
●
●
●

Managing Kingston’s central online presence
Enhance our online presence to be the ‘go to’ source for everything in Kingston.
Redevelop website to become complete business and events directory with free
marketing for all members.
Produce editorial cont
[...]
 those who live,
work or carry on any activity within it; and for those projects to be financed (in
whole or in part) by a levy ('BID levy') imposed on the non-domestic ratepayers, or
a class of them, within the BID.
33. The 2003 Act is supplemented by the Business Improvement Districts (England)
Regulations 2004, as amended, (the Regulations) which make detailed provision
for, amongst other things, holding a ballot and the procedure for approving to a
BID. A BID may only be established where those entitled to vote approve the BID
proposals.
34. The Body of this report details the procedural requirements which must be
satisfied under the provisions of the 2003 Act and the Regulations for the ballot
etc. and, provided these are satisfied, there no legal implications at this preliminary
stage.
Risk Assessment
35. If the ballot outcome was a ‘No’ then the council would have no BID in place for
Kingston town centre which would lead to a loss of the additional day-to-day

C10
operational services provided to residents, visitors and businesses in the BID area.
Without the BID there would also be no strategic voice and single point of contact
representing the interests of the businesses in the town centre. The council would
either have to directly provide or procure alternative service providers for the
services currently provided under contract by the BID. The council is likely to be
under pressure from businesses to reintroduce town centre management function
with limited resources.

36. There are reputational risks associated with running any ballot for the council,
especially if it wasn’t well run or if there were issues or complaints are raised by
BID members meant for Kingston First which are then redirected at the council.
37. Potential changes to business rates legislation could leave the BID with a reduced
income through their levy and/or broader macroeconomic factors with businesses
relocating or particularly retail businesses at risk of going into administration

Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE
26 MARCH 2019
7:30 pm – 9:20 pm
Councillors Jon Tolley (Chair), Liz Green (Vice-Chair), Olivia Boult, Kevin Davis*,
Lorraine Dunstone, Mark Durrant, Ian George, Dennis Goodship, Caroline Kerr,
Katrina Lidbetter and John Sweeney
* Absent
30.

Public Questions
There were no questions from members of the public.

31.

Apologies for Absence and Attendance of Substitute Members
Apologies were received from Councillor Kevin Davis.

32.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Jon Tolley declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the item
concerning the Kingston BID Ballot due to his business being located within the BID
area and therefore left the room during the debate on the matter and did not vote
thereon.

33.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th February 2019 were
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

34.

Customer Service Improvement Plan and Customer Access Strategy
The Committee received an update on progress with implementation of the
previously approved Customer Access and Digital Strategies.
Members recalled that the Strategies were designed to improve responsiveness
through digital transformation, increased online self-service and the redesign of
services to ensure that enquiries were resolved with communication of clear
outcomes. The strategies did not set a one size fits all approach and emphasised
the importance of retaining choice and flexibility in contacting the Council and
delivering a consistent service through face to face, phone, website and social
media channels. The Council was developing its approach to learning from
complaints and feedback through providing training on restorative practice and
focusing on early resolution of concerns. New corporate and social care complaints
procedures had been adopted and positive feedback received from the Ombudsman
regarding the Council’s proactive approach in response to complaints received in
the previous year.
1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
26 MARCH 2019
The Committee noted details of progress with a number of initiatives including the
redesign of the website to improve the quality of online information and make it
easier for residents to find what they were looking for, and a digital inclusion project
designed to map digital inclusion activities and to enhance and improve outcomes
and access for residents. Projects were also underway to improve responsiveness
to Councillor casework, redesign services taking a ‘digital first’ approach and the
delivery of a new digital platform intended to enable customers to report, pay, book
and apply for services online with a consistent experience, improve the support to
customers in person or over the phone and reduce costs and increase efficiency.
Members welcomed the progress to date, noting significant reductions in call waiting
times as customer service staff worked more flexibly across different areas to
enable better management of demand. Staff cohesion and morale were high and the
team possessed a genuine commitment to improvement.
The importance of working with communities to co-design services was also
recognised and Member participation in the co-design workshops strongly
encouraged. In terms of accessibility some of the fundamental technical barriers had
now been overcome and the Council’s website had, for the first time, passed
industry standard accessibility compliance tests. Officers were working with groups
representing residents with disabilities to test and further improve systems.
RESOLVED that –
1) work to improve the Council’s responsiveness to the community through the
implementation of the Customer Access Strategy be endorsed, including:
 improving the Council’s website www.kingston.gov.uk through co- design
with residents, businesses, partners, Members and colleagues.
 redesigning services end to end to ensure to improve responsiveness
through all channels including face to face, phone, website and through
social media including Contact Kingston.
 focusing on performance to ensure we deliver a consistent service to the
community we serve.
2)

A further progress report be presented to the Committee in six months, prior
to implementation of the new website.

Voting - Unanimous
35.

Statement of Community Involvement
The Committee gave consideration to the launch of a public consultation on a
revised draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).
Members noted that the SCI set out how the Council would involve residents and
other interested parties in planning matters, including planning applications and the
development of planning policy and guidance. The document, which updated both
the existing SCI adopted in 2007 and a previous draft consulted upon in 2016,
addressed how the Council would meet the statutory requirements for community
2

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
26 MARCH 2019
engagement. It provided a flexible and lasting framework for delivering high quality
engagement. Consultation on the revised document would take place in advance of
public consultation on the early Engagement for the new Local Plan.
RESOLVED that –
1. Authority be granted for a public consultation for a period of four weeks on
the revised draft Statement of Community Involvement at Annex 1 to the
agenda; and
2. Prior to consultation, the Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and
Infrastructure, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Resident
Engagement, Planning Policy & Culture and Heritage and the Chair of the
Development Control Committee and the relevant Opposition spokespeople,
be given delegated authority to make minor amendments to the revised
Statement of Community Involvement.
Voting – Unanimous
36.

Kingston BID 4 - Ballot
(Councillor Liz Green in the Chair)
The Committee gave consideration to approval of the ballot process for the
establishment of the latest Kingston Business Improvement District (BID). In so
doing it also heard from Kirsten Henly, the Chief Executive of Kingston First, the
operator of the BID.
The purpose of BIDs was to enable the funding of beneficial projects and activities
through a levy imposed on the non-domestic ratepayers within the BID area. The
current BID, the third, was due to run to 31st December 2019 and Kingston First had
now formally notified the Council of their wish to start the process for the
establishment of a fourth BID, to commence on 1st January 2020. It was proposed
that the statutory ballot of ratepayers required to approve the arrangements would
be held in May and June 2019.
Members noted that Kingston First was a key partner in the development and
delivery of the economic and growth priorities for the town centre. It delivered a
range of town centre focused services under contract to the Council and provided a
strategic partnership framework which enabled the Council to engage effectively
with a wide range of commercial interests. Recent achievements of the BID included
free skills workshops and training, the ‘Keep it Kingston’ Card, development of the
Christmas market and other events and employment of a team of town rangers to
maintain the streetscape and respond to support local businesses and visitors.
In recent months the BID had been working with the Council on re-imagining the
town centre and emerging visioning work as well as supporting a number of
initiatives around digital connectivity, including free public WiFi, small cells and the
Internet of Things (IoT). It was expected that the BID would play an important role in
facilitating businesses’ engagement in the development of strategic sites within the
3

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
26 MARCH 2019
town centre. Four key themes formed the pillars of Kingston First’s new business
plan, namely





Quality Streets and Spaces/Enhancing Experiences
Attracting and promoting
Supporting and Informing
Representing and Influencing

The Committee noted that the cessation of the BID would cause the loss of the
additional day to day services provided to residents, visitors and businesses in the
BID area and also see the end of the strategic voice and single point of contact
representing the interests of the businesses in the town centre. It was therefore
agreed that the Council, as a full BID member and rate payer itself should vote in
favour of the establishment of the fourth BID in the ballot subject to the detail in the
final offer from Kingston First being satisfactory.
RESOLVED that –
1. The Kingston First (BID 4) ballot process commence and the Returning
Officer appoint the Electoral Reform Services to make ballot arrangements;
and
2. The Director of Growth, in consultation with the Leader and relevant
opposition spokesperson, be given delegated authority to vote ‘yes’ in the
Kingston First (BID 4) ballot process subject to the ballot offer being
satisfactory.
Voting – Unanimous (Councillor Tolley did not participate in the vote due to his
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest)
37.

Urgent Items Authorised by the Chair
There were no urgent items.
Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

4

